

Town of Oneonta TOWN BOARD **Regular Meeting Minutes** May 08, 2024 07:00pm

The regular meeting of the Oneonta Town Board was held on May 08, 2024, with the following members present:

Supervisor:	Randal I. Mowers
Town Board Member:	Skylar J. Thompson
Town Board Member:	Patricia Riddell Kent
Town Board Member:	Brett Holleran
Town Board Member:	Kim Fierke
Town Clerk:	Ryan F. Pereira
Town Attorney:	Robert Panasci

Others present: Dale Webster; James Cassar; Danielle Basso; Dawn Larrabee; David Koehn; Steve Kent.

RESOLUTION 2024-0054 Motion by PRK, seconded by BH; (19:35) Whereas the Town Board votes to approve sealing and striping of Town Hall parking lot. Now therefore be it resolved that the Town Board of Oneonta shall under the authority given; leave open the decision period while the bids are reconsidered.

There was much deliberation among board members regarding the details of the proposals submitted for review; the matter will be tabled for further review.

Motion by PRK, seconded by KF; RESOLUTION 2024-0055 (19:53) Whereas the Town Board votes to approve the hire of a Part-time Parks Maintenance worker; Now therefore be it resolved that the Town Board of Oneonta shall under the authority given, approve Paul Woodcock for the position.

VOTE AYES (5) AIF

Motion by SJT, seconded by PRK;

MOTION CARRIED

MOTION CARRIED

RESOLUTION 2024-0056 (19:54) Whereas the Town Board votes to approve the permanent appointment of the Fire Inspector; Now therefore be it resolved that the Town Board of Oneonta shall under the authority given, approve Neil Fogarty for the position.

VOTE AYES(5) AIF

RESOLUTION 2024-0057 (19:55) Motion by PRK, seconded by KF; Whereas the Town Board votes to accept a new appointment to the Board of Ethics; Now therefore be it resolved that the Town Board of Oneonta shall under the authority given, accept Dale Webster for the position.

VOTE AYES(5) AIF MOTION CARRIED

AYES (5)AIF MOTION CARRIED RESOLUTION 2024-0059 (19:58) Motion by SJT, seconded by BH; Whereas the Town Board votes to accept the minutes of the March and April meetings. VOTE AYES (5)AIF MOTION CARRIED RESOLUTION 2024-0060 (20:01) Motion by SJT, seconded by PRK; Whereas the Town Board votes for adjournment;

(19:57)

Whereas the Town Board approves payment of the bills.

Now therefore be it resolved that the Town Board of Oneonta shall under the authority given, having no further business, shall adjourn the meeting.

VOTE AYES (5)AIF **MOTION CARRIED**

Respectfully submitted,

flecin

Ryan F. Pereira

Town Clerk

Motion by PRK, seconded by KF;

VOTE

RESOLUTION 2024-0058